

Cause No. 20-0676

---

# In the Supreme Court of Texas

---

IN THE INTEREST OF S.K. AND L.K., CHILDREN

---

On Petition for Review from the  
Thirteenth Court of Appeals, Corpus Christi-Edinburg, Texas  
Cause No. 13-19-00213-CV

---

## **BRIEF OF PARENTAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Thomas C. Sanders  
TOM SANDERS, P.C.  
TX Bar No. 17609900  
P.O. Box 572  
Barker, Texas 77413  
Tel: (832) 321-3560  
Fax: (832) 321-5009  
E-mail: tcsanders76@yahoo.com

Ryan J. Zimmerman  
RYAN J. ZIMMERMAN LAW, PLLC  
TX Bar No. 24076796  
P.O. Box 572  
Barker, Texas 77413  
Tel: (832) 640-1312  
Fax: (832) 321-5009  
E-mail: zimmryan@yahoo.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Third parties who wish to overrule the wishes of parents should be required to prove parental unfitness by clear and convincing evidence. ....	3
A. The Fourteenth Amendment requires that the decisions of fit parents receive tremendous deference. ....	3
B. Post- <i>Troxel</i> , proof of parental unfitness has become central to the State of Texas’ public policy on disputes between parents and third parties. ....	4
II. Thirty-eight states protect the fundamental right of parents by requiring third parties to provide either clear and convincing evidence or a showing of harm to the child.....	6
A. Nineteen states have adopted the clear and convincing evidence standard. ....	7
B. An additional nineteen states require grandparents to make a showing of harm or parental unfitness before they can overcome the parent’s wishes. ....	18
C. Only eleven states have not adopted strong protections for parental rights in the context of visitation. ....	28
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF .....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	38

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases Cited

<i>A.A.B. v. A.D.L.</i> , 572 S.W.3d 562 (Mo. Ct. App. 2019) .....	32
<i>Ailport v. Ailport</i> , 507 P.3d 427 (Wyo. 2022) .....	17
<i>Alyssa R. v. Nicholas H.</i> , 233 W. Va. 746 (W.Va. 2014) .....	28
<i>Barker v. Barker (in Re Barker)</i> , 98 S.W.3d 532 (Mo. 2003).....	32
<i>Blixt v. Blixt</i> , 774 N.E.2d 1052 (Mass. 2002) .....	21
<i>Bredeson v. Mackey</i> , 842 N.W.2d 860 (N.D. 2014).....	23
<i>Camburn v. Smith</i> , 586 S.E.2d 565 (S.C. 2003).....	16
<i>Craven v. McCrillis</i> , 868 A.2d 740 (Vt. 2005) .....	26
<i>Curtis v. Medeiros</i> , 152 A.3d 605 (Me. 2016).....	11, 12
<i>Deem v. Lobato</i> , 96 P.3d 1186 (N.M. Ct. App. 2004) .....	23
<i>DeRose v. DeRose</i> , 469 Mich. 320 (Mich. 2003) .....	12
<i>Doe v. Doe</i> , 172 P.3d 1067 (Haw. 2007) .....	19
<i>Evans v. McTaggart</i> , 88 P.3d 1078 (Alaska 2004).....	7, 8

<i>Ex parte E.R.G.</i> , 73 So. 3d 634 (Ala. 2011) .....	7
<i>Fish v. Fish</i> , 939 A.2d 1040 (Conn. 2008).....	9
<i>Harrold v. Collier</i> , 836 N.E.2d 1165 (Ohio 2005) .....	34
<i>Hawk v. Hawk</i> , 855 S.W.2d 573 (Tenn. 1993) .....	25
<i>Hiller v. Fausey</i> , 904 A.2d 875 (Pa. 2006) .....	34
<i>Howard v. Howard (In re Howard)</i> , 661 N.W.2d 183 (Iowa 2003).....	20
<i>Huber v. Midkiff</i> , 838 So. 2d 771 (La. 2003).....	31
<i>In re C.D.C.</i> , 05-20-00983-CV, 2021 WL 346428 (Tex. Ct. App., Feb. 2, 2021) .....	5
<i>In re C.J.C.</i> , 603 S.W.3d 804 (Tex. 2020).....	5
<i>In re Marriage of Friedman</i> , 418 P.3d 884 (Ariz. 2018).....	29
<i>In re Marriage of Harris</i> , 96 P.3d 141 (Cal. 2004) .....	29, 30
<i>In re Marriage of O’Donnell Lamont</i> , 91 P.3d 721 (Or. 2004) .....	15
<i>In re Parentage of C.A.M.A.</i> , 109 P.3d 405 (Wash. 2005).....	27
<i>In the Matter of Desantis</i> , 2022 N.H. LEXIS 140 (N.H. 2022) (UNPUBLISHED) .....	21

<i>In the Matter of ES v. PD,</i> 863 N.E.2d 100 (N.Y. 2007) .....	33
<i>Interest of N.H.,</i> 652 S.W.3d 488 (Tex. Ct. App. 2022).....	5
<i>J.I. v. J.H. (In re K.I.),</i> 903 N.E.2d 453 (Ind. 2009) .....	31
<i>Jones v. Barlow,</i> 154 P.3d 808 (Utah 2007) .....	26
<i>Koshko v. Haining,</i> 921 A.2d 171 (Md. 2007).....	21
<i>Latimer v. Farmer,</i> 602 S.E.2d 32 (S.C. 2004) .....	16
<i>Lindblad v. Lindblad,</i> 962 N.W.2d 545 (Neb. 2021).....	14
<i>Linder v. Linder,</i> 72 S.W.3d. 841 (Ark. 2002) .....	18
<i>Mactavish-Thurber v. Gauvin,</i> 202 A.3d 232 (R.I. 2019) .....	9
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge,</i> 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	5, 6
<i>McIntyre v. McIntyre,</i> 461 S.E.2d 745 (N.C. 1995) .....	24
<i>Michels v. Lyons (In re A.A.L.),</i> 927 N.W.2d 486 (Wis. 2019) .....	17
<i>Moriarty v. Bradt,</i> 827 A.2d 203 (2003) .....	22
<i>Murrell v. Cox,</i> 226 P.3d 692 (Okla. 2009) .....	14, 15
<i>N.F. v. R.A. (Adoption of C.A.),</i>	

137 P.3d 318 (Colo. 2006) .....	8
<i>Nelson v. Evans</i> , 517 P.3d 816 (Idaho 2022).....	10
<i>Patten v. Ardis</i> , 816 S.E.2d 633 (Ga. 2018).....	9
<i>Pinto v. Robison</i> , 607 S.W.3d 669 (Ky. 2020) .....	10
<i>Pitts v. Moore</i> , 90 A.3d 1169 (Me. 2014).....	11
<i>Rennels v. Rennels</i> , 257 P.3d 396 (Nev. 2011) .....	33
<i>Rideout v. Riendeau</i> , 761 A.2d 291 (Me. 2000).....	11, 12
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Schwarz v. Schwarz (In re L.R.S.)</i> , 414 P.3d 285 (Mont. 2018) .....	13
<i>Smallwood v. Mann</i> , 205 S.W.3d 358 (Tenn. 2006) .....	25, 26
<i>Smith v. Wilson</i> , 90 So. 3d 51 (Miss. 2012).....	25
<i>SooHoo v. Johnson</i> , 731 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2007) .....	13
<i>Stacy v. Ross</i> , 798 So. 2d 1275 (Miss. 2001) .....	24, 25
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1978).....	4
<i>State v. Paillet</i> , 16 P.3d 962 (Kan. 2001) .....	31

<i>Sullivan v. Sapp</i> , 866 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 2004).....	19
<i>Thomas v. Nichols-Jones</i> , 909 A.2d 595 (Del. 2006) .....	30
<i>Tilson v. Tilson</i> , 948 N.W.2d 768 (Neb. 2020).....	14
<i>Tran v. Bennett</i> , 411 P.3d 345 (N.M. 2018) .....	23
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tuetken v. Tuetken</i> , 320 S.W.3d 262 (Tenn. 2010).....	26
<i>Walker v. Blair</i> , 382 S.W.3d 862 (Ky. 2012) .....	10
<i>Wickham v. Byrne</i> , 769 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2002) .....	20
<i>Williams v. Williams</i> , 50 P.3d 194 (N.M. Ct. App. 2002) .....	23
<i>Williams v. Williams</i> , 501 S.E.2d 417 (Va. 1998).....	27
<i>Zimmer v. Zimmer (In re A.L.)</i> , 781 N.W.2d 482 (S.D. 2010) .....	16

**Statutory Provisions**

TEX. FAM. CODE § 153.131 (2022).....	4
TEX. FAM. CODE § 153.433 (2022).....	4

**Rules Cited**

TEX. R. APP. P. 11 (2022)..... 2

TEX. R. APP. P. 9 (2022).....37
